Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harris Trust and Savings Bank		12/01/2004	Banking corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	S. Abraham & Sons, Inc.		
Street Address:	4001 Three Mile Road, N.W.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49544-1132		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1940648	SAS
Registration Number:	1942197	SAS
Registration Number:	1654623	SUNNY IMAGES
Registration Number:	1995000	THIRST QUENCHER
Registration Number:	2236215	TRUE TQ QUALITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)609-5005

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

312-609-7897 Phone:

Email: hmiller@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Holly Miller

Address Line 1: 222 North LaSalle Street - 24th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 02795.00.0168

TRADEMARK

900050445 **REEL: 003324 FRAME: 0957**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Holly Miller	
Signature:	/Holly Miller/	
Date:	06/06/2006	
Total Attachments: 2 source=S Abraham & Sons Release#page1.tif source=S Abraham & Sons Release#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003324 FRAME: 0958

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated December 1, 2004, by Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Secured Party as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, an Illinois banking corporation, with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent (the "Secured Party") and S. ABRAHAM & SONS, INC., a Michigan corporation (the "Debtor") are parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated November 29, 2001, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2001, at Reel 002406, Frame 0312 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which the Debtor granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain trademarks listed on Schedule A-1 attached hereto and certain other property (collectively the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each Trademark and each Trademark Application listed on Schedule A-1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, including without limitation all renewals thereof, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
 - (ii) The goodwill of the business to which each of the Trademarks relates.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Secured Party

By William P. Robin Name William P. Robin Title V. P.

1788117.01.02 1547454/EAS

SCHEDULE A-1 TO RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Marks	REG NO.	GRANTED
SAS and design	1940648	12/12/95
SAS	1942197	12/19/95
Sunny Images	1654623	8/20/91
Thirst Quencher and design	1995000	8/20/96
True Quality and design	2236215	3/30/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 003324 FRAME: 0960

RECORDED: 06/06/2006